

Information Disclosed on the Internet upon Issuing Notice of Convocation of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders for the 103rd Business Term

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

(From January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021)

Nissha Co., Ltd.

Nissha Co., Ltd. provides “Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity,” “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements,” “Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity,” and “Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements” to Shareholders by posting them on its website (<https://www.nissha.com/english/>) pursuant to the provisions of laws, regulations and Article 16 of its Articles of Incorporation.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(From January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021)

(Millions of Yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of parent											
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity					Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
					Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	Total other components of equity				
Balance at January 1, 2021	12,119	14,856	51,974	(1,720)	8,416	—	(3,562)	4,853	82,083	(2)	82,081	
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies	—	—	(166)	—	—	—	5	5	(161)	—	(161)	
Effects of finalization of provisional accounting treatment	—	—	3	—	—	—	(0)	(0)	3	—	3	
Retained earnings brought forward as restated	12,119	14,856	51,811	(1,720)	8,416	—	(3,557)	4,859	81,926	(2)	81,924	
Profit	—	—	15,859	—	—	—	—	—	15,859	(18)	15,840	
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	(773)	(467)	3,484	2,243	2,243	7	2,250	
Total comprehensive income	—	—	15,859	—	(773)	(467)	3,484	2,243	18,102	(11)	18,091	
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(420)	—	—	—	—	(420)	—	(420)	
Disposal of treasury shares	—	(83)	—	211	—	—	—	—	128	—	128	
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,496)	—	—	—	—	—	(1,496)	—	(1,496)	
Share-based payment transactions	—	46	—	—	—	—	—	—	46	—	46	
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries	—	(9)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(9)	—	(9)	
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	—	—	(728)	—	260	467	—	728	—	—	—	
Total transactions with owners, etc.	—	(45)	(2,225)	(208)	260	467	—	728	(1,750)	—	(1,750)	
Balance at December 31, 2021	12,119	14,810	65,445	(1,929)	7,903	—	(73)	7,830	98,278	(13)	98,264	

(Note) Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Standards of preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter, "IFRS") pursuant to the provisions of Article 120, Paragraph 1 of the Regulation on Corporate Accounting. Based on the provisions of the second sentence of the said Paragraph, part of the disclosures required under IFRS has been omitted in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Scope of consolidation

1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 65

2) Names of major consolidated subsidiaries

Nitec Industries, Inc., Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc., Eimo Technologies, Inc., Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp., Nissha PMX Technologies, S.A. de C.V., AR Metallizing N.V.

3) Major changes in the scope of consolidation

Financière Intégral SAS was extinguished in an absorption-type merger with Graphic Controls Acquisition SA, the surviving company in the merger. Financière Intégral SAS is therefore excluded from the scope of consolidation from the current fiscal year.

(3) Application of equity method

1) Number of affiliated companies accounted for using equity method: 2

2) Names of major entities accounted for using equity method

Sparsha Pharma USA, Inc.

(4) Significant accounting policies

1) Standards and methods of valuation of financial instruments

i. Non-derivative financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

The Group initially recognizes trade and other receivables on the date of occurrence and all the other financial assets on the transaction date when the Group becomes a party to the contract.

At initial recognition, all financial assets are measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets, except when they are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets as (a) financial assets measured at amortized cost, (b) debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, (c) equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income or (d) financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. The classification is determined at initial recognition, and the financial assets are subsequently measured based on their classification as follows:

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at amortized cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows and

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses. Interest income based on the effective interest method is recognized as finance income in profit or loss.

(b) Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

A debt instrument that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, such debt instruments are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income, except that foreign exchange gains or losses, impairment gains or losses, and interest income based on the effective interest method are recognized in profit or loss. When these debt instruments are derecognized, cumulative gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified from other components of equity to profit or loss as reclassification adjustments.

(c) Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

The Group has made an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of investments in equity instruments, which are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

After initial recognition, such equity instruments are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. When these equity instruments are derecognized, cumulative gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified from other components of equity to retained earnings.

Dividends from financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized as finance income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a return of the investment.

(d) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets other than financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income as mentioned above are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

There are no financial assets that the Group has elected to irrevocably designate as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized at fair value at initial recognition, and the transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

After initial recognition, such financial assets are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value, net of dividends and interest income, are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

An allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized for expected credit losses on financial

assets subject to impairment, including financial assets measured at amortized cost.

The Group assesses at each fiscal year-end whether the credit risk on financial instruments has increased significantly since initial recognition.

If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the allowance for doubtful accounts for the financial instrument is measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the allowance for doubtful accounts for the financial instrument is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.

When contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, the Group determines in principle that there has been a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly, the Group considers reasonably available and supportable information as well as past due information on contractual payments.

For financial assets, including trade receivables, that do not contain a significant financing component, the allowance for doubtful accounts is always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses irrespective of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The expected credit losses of a financial instrument are measured in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money; and
- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

A provision of allowance for doubtful accounts for financial assets is recognized in profit or loss. If the recognized allowance for doubtful accounts is reduced, a reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized in profit or loss.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognizes a financial asset only when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or
- it transfers the financial asset so that substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

ii. Non-derivative financial liabilities

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified at initial recognition as (a) financial liabilities measured at amortized cost or (b) financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are initially recognized on the transaction date when the Group becomes a party to the contract. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value less transaction costs that are directly attributable to the financial liabilities, while financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

(a) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expenses based on the effective interest method are recognized as finance costs in profit or loss.

(b) Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognizes a financial liability when it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

iii. Derivative financial instruments

The Group utilizes forward exchange contracts and currency swaps to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and utilizes interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in interest rates. These derivatives are initially measured at the time when the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are all recognized in profit or loss.

Hedge accounting is not applied to the above derivatives. Accordingly, derivative financial instruments are classified as financial assets or financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

2) Standards and methods of valuation of inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

The cost of inventories includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Valuation method for each inventory item is as follows

- Finished goods (excluding Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials) and work in process
Mainly by the specific identification method
- Finished goods (Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials)
By the moving average method
- Raw materials and supplies
Mainly by the periodic average method

3) Standards and methods of valuation and depreciation methods of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured using the cost model and are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciable property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their useful lives.

The useful lives used in determining depreciation are as follows:

- Buildings and structures: 15 to 50 years
- Machinery, equipment and vehicles: 5 to 10 years
- Tools, furniture and fixtures: 2 to 10 years

The cost includes any costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset; the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the asset and restoring the site on which it is located; and borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

The costs of the day-to-day servicing for the repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment are expensed as incurred.

When an item of property, plant and equipment consists of components with different useful lives, each component is recognized as a separate item of property, plant and equipment.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of property, plant and equipment is included in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

The depreciation method, useful life and residual value of an asset are reviewed at each fiscal year-end, and any changes are accounted for prospectively as changes in accounting estimates.

4) Standards and methods of valuation and amortization methods of intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured using the cost model and are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized using the straight-line method over their useful

lives.

The estimated useful lives of major intangible assets are as follows:

Software: 5 years

Customer related assets: 8 to 17 years

Technical assets: 15 years

The useful lives and amortization method are reviewed at each fiscal year-end, and any changes are accounted for prospectively as changes in accounting estimates.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are not amortized but tested for impairment individually or as part of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs at least once a year or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets is included in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

5) Standards and methods of valuation and amortization methods of goodwill

Goodwill is measured as the excess, if any, of the consideration transferred over the net amount of identifiable assets and liabilities as of the acquisition date. If the difference is negative, it is immediately recognized in profit or loss.

Goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but tested for impairment at least once a year or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

6) Leases

The Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease by considering whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

i. (Lessee)

For leases as lessee, in principle, right-of-use assets and the corresponding lease liabilities are recognized. For short-term leases (with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value, the lease payments are recognized as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost at the commencement date, and lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not made as of the commencement date. If the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the present value is measured using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, which is the rate of interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain a similar asset over a similar term.

After the commencement date of the lease, the right-of-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, and are depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. Lease liabilities are measured by increasing the book value to reflect interest on the lease liability based on the effective interest method and reducing the book value to reflect the lease payments made.

In cases such as where there is a change in the lease term or a lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, the lease liability is remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

ii. (Lessor)

Leases are classified as either operating leases or finance leases. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. A lease is classified as an operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Whether a lease is a finance lease or an operating lease depends on the substance of the transaction rather than the form of the contract.

(i) Finance leases

At the commencement date of the lease, assets held under a finance lease are presented as a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease. The information on finance lease income is presented in "10) Sales recognition, ii. Finance lease sales (as

lessor).”

(ii) Operating leases

The information on operating lease income is presented in “10) Sales recognition, iii. Operating lease sales (as lessor).”

7) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets other than inventories and deferred tax assets are assessed at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) is estimated. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The value in use is determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows of the asset or the cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) to the present value at a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the time value of money and risks specific to the asset. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is less than its book value, an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

At the end of each reporting period, it is assessed whether there is an indication that impairment losses recognized previously for an asset may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. If the estimated recoverable amount exceeds the book value of the asset, impairment losses are reversed. The book value after the reversal is recognized to the extent that it does not exceed the book value (net of accumulated depreciation or amortization) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized previously for the asset. The amount of reversal of impairment losses is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized for goodwill are not reversed.

8) Standards for accounting for provisions

The Group recognizes a provision when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A provision is recognized for the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the fiscal year-end. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, a provision is measured at the present value of the expenditure discounted at a discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is applied, an increase in the provision arising from the passage of time is recognized as finance costs.

9) Employee benefits

i. Post-employment benefits

The Group has adopted defined benefit plans and defined contribution plans as post-employment benefit plans.

(i) Defined benefit plans

The present value of defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past service cost are determined using the projected unit credit method for each plan separately.

The discount rate is determined by reference to yields at the fiscal year-end on high quality corporate bonds with a term to maturity corresponding to the discount period, which is set based on the period until the expected maturity of benefit payments in each future fiscal year.

The present value of defined benefit obligations less the fair value of plan assets is recognized as a liability or an asset.

Current service cost, past service cost and net interest on the net defined benefit liability

(asset) are recognized in profit or loss. Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognized collectively in other comprehensive income for the period in which they are incurred and immediately reclassified to retained earnings.

(ii) Defined contribution plans

Retirement benefit expenses of the defined contribution plans are recognized as expenses for the period in which employees render the related services.

ii. Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are not discounted but are expensed at the time when employees render the related services.

When the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to make payments as a result of past service rendered by employees, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation, the estimated amount to be paid is recognized as a liability.

iii. Other long-term employee benefits

Long-term employee benefits other than post-employment benefits are determined by discounting to the present value the future benefits that employees have earned in return for their services rendered in the current and prior fiscal years.

10) Sales recognition

i. Sales from contracts with customers

Except for interest and dividend income and other income items under IFRS 9, the Group recognizes sales in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for the transfer of goods or services to customers, based on the following five-step approach:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize sales when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied.

For products that the Group has promised to deliver to a customer, the performance obligation in the contract is satisfied at a point at which the customer is deemed to have obtained control of the product in light of contractual terms and conditions, and the Group recognizes net sales primarily upon delivery of the product to the customer or the customer's acceptance, or based on terms and conditions of trade. For performance obligations in service contracts and other contracts that meet the criteria for determining whether control of goods or services is transferred over time, net sales are recognized over time by measuring the progress based on input methods, such as costs incurred.

Sales are measured at the amount net of returned products, rebates and discounts.

The consideration in the sales contracts on goods is collected mainly within one year from the time when control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. Those contracts do not contain a significant financing component.

ii. Finance lease sales (as lessor)

Finance lease sales are recognized in a way that reflects a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment in the lease.

iii. Operating lease sales (as lessor)

Operating lease sales are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

11) Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of each Group company using the exchange rate at the transaction date or a rate that approximates such rate. Monetary assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of each Group company using the exchange rate at the fiscal year-end. Exchange differences arising from the translation and settlement are recognized in profit or loss. However, exchange differences arising from the translation of investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and cash flow hedges are recognized in other comprehensive income.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Japanese yen using the exchange rate at the fiscal year-end, and the income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Japanese yen using the average exchange rate for the fiscal year, except in cases where the exchange rate fluctuates significantly. Exchange differences arising from the translation are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon disposal of a foreign operation that results in a loss of control or significant influence over the foreign operation, the cumulative exchange differences relating to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss for the period of disposal.

12) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.

The consideration transferred is measured at the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities assumed, and equity interests issued in exchange for control over the acquiree.

The identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities in the acquiree are measured at their acquisition-date fair values, except that:

- Deferred tax assets (or deferred tax liabilities) and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 “Income Taxes” and IAS 19 “Employee Benefits,” respectively.
- Liabilities or equity instruments that are related to the acquiree’s share-based payment transactions or the replacement of the acquiree’s share-based payment transactions with the acquirer’s share-based payment transactions are recognized and measured in accordance with IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment.”
- Non-current assets or disposal groups that are classified as held for sale at the acquisition date in accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations” are measured in accordance with that IFRS.

Goodwill is measured as the excess, if any, of the consideration transferred over the net amount of identifiable assets and liabilities as of the acquisition date. If the difference is negative, it is immediately recognized in profit or loss.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete at the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the items for which the accounting is incomplete are measured at provisional amounts. If new information obtained during the measurement period, which shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date, if known, affects the measurement of the amounts recognized as of the acquisition date, the provisional amounts recognized at the acquisition date are retrospectively adjusted.

Acquisition-related costs incurred to achieve a business combination are expensed as incurred. The acquisition of additional non-controlling interests is accounted for as an equity transaction without recognition of goodwill.

13) Other significant items for presenting Consolidated Financial Statements

i. Accounting for consumption taxes

Transactions subject to the consumption tax and the local consumption tax are recorded at amounts exclusive of the consumption tax.

ii. Significant accounting estimates and judgements involving estimations

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements in compliance with IFRS, management makes judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The effects of revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the accounting period in which the estimates were revised and in any future accounting periods affected.

As for the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, it still remains uncertain as to when the pandemic will be contained. Accordingly, accounting estimates for impairment of non-financial assets, etc. have been made on the assumption that the impact of the pandemic will continue over a certain period in and after the next fiscal year.

(5) Notes to change in accounting policies

1) Details of and reasons for the change in accounting policies

The Group used to recognize configuration or customization costs in cloud computing agreements as intangible assets by applying IAS 38 Intangible Assets. However, the Group changed its accounting policy to recognize costs incurred as expenses when the Group receives a configuration or customization service, considering the discussions that led to the agenda decision published by the IFRS Interpretations Committee in April 2021 effective from the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

2) Amount of impact on major items in the Consolidated Financial Statements

Since the cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies were reflected in net assets at the beginning of the current fiscal year, the beginning balance of retained earnings decreased by ¥166 million.

As a result of the application of the accounting policy, operating profit and profit before tax for the current fiscal year each decreased by ¥10 million. In the consolidated statements of financial position, deferred tax assets increased by ¥47 million, while intangible assets decreased by ¥219 million.

(6) Notes to accounting estimates

(Valuation of goodwill of AR Metallizing N.V. and its subsidiaries)

1) Amount recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements

Goodwill: ¥3,558 million

2) Other information

Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment. The recoverable amount of goodwill is determined based on its value in use and compared with the book value of the cash-generating unit.

The value in use of the cash-generating unit including goodwill is determined based on a three-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined as the discounted present value of future cash flows that are determined based on the growth rate by country in which our products are sold. A report is obtained from an external valuation expert to determine the value in use.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and group of products as well as changes in the price of a base material (paper), which is a primary raw material. Therefore, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors, it may significantly affect the Consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

(Valuation of goodwill and trademark right of Graphic Controls Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries)

1) Amounts recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements

Goodwill: ¥15,524 million

Trademark right: ¥3,853 million

2) Other information

Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment. The recoverable amount of goodwill is determined based on its value in use and compared with the book value of the cash-generating unit.

The value in use of the cash-generating unit including goodwill is determined based on a three-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined as the discounted present value of future cash flows that are determined based on the expected long-term growth rate of the market to which the cash-generating unit belongs. A report is obtained from an external valuation expert to determine the value in use.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and group of products. Therefore, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors, it may significantly affect the Consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

2. Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(1) Assets pledged as collateral and corresponding liabilities

Assets pledged as collateral

Cash and cash equivalents	¥389 million
Trade and other receivables	¥4,325 million
Inventories	¥6,150 million
Other current assets	¥17 million
Property, plant and equipment	¥1,752 million
Intangible assets	¥76 million

Total	¥12,712 million
-------	-----------------

Corresponding liabilities

Borrowings	¥810 million
Bonds and borrowings	¥1,432 million

Total	¥2,242 million
-------	----------------

(Note) Other than those listed above, there are assets pledged as collateral that were eliminated in the Consolidated Financial Statements, including shares of subsidiaries and associates of ¥5,981 million and trade and other receivables of ¥3,353 million.

(2) Allowance for doubtful accounts directly deducted from assets

Trade and other receivables	¥335 million
Other financial assets (current)	¥8 million
Other financial assets (non-current)	¥464 million

(3) Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss on property, plant and equipment ¥99,800 million

3. Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

(1) Other income and other expenses		
(Other income)		
Gain on sale of non-current assets		¥123 million
Foreign exchange gain		¥797 million
Government grants		¥40 million
Change in fair value of contingent considerations (Note 1)		¥50 million
Other		¥173 million
	Total	¥1,185 million
(Other expenses)		
Loss on sale and retirement of non-current assets		¥81 million
Impairment loss (Note 2)		¥114 million
Loss on closing of plants (Note 3)		¥92 million
Idle asset expenses (Note 4)		¥709 million
Other		¥89 million
	Total	¥1,086 million

(Notes) 1. Change in fair value of contingent considerations

Change in fair value of contingent considerations is mainly related to the acquisition of AR Metallizing GmbH. Of the change in fair value of contingent considerations, the portion based on changes in time value is recorded in “Finance costs” while the portion based on changes in items other than time value is recorded in “Other income” or “Other expenses.”

2. Impairment loss

See Note 8 “Other Notes (Notes to impairment loss).”

3. Loss on closing of plants

Loss on closing of plants is related to European production base integration of the Company’s consolidated subsidiary in the Medical Technologies segment.

4. Idle asset expenses

Idle asset expenses consist of ¥578 million related to depreciation and other costs of facilities and termination penalties of ¥131 million in line with suspension of operations of domestic production bases whose operation rate is low in the Devices segment.

4. Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(1) Type and total number of shares issued at the end of the current fiscal year

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	50,855	—	—	50,855

(2) Items concerning dividends

1) Dividends paid

Resolution	Type of stock	Total amount of dividends (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 12, 2021	Common shares	755	15.00	December 31, 2020	March 1, 2021
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 5, 2021	Common shares	750	15.00	June 30, 2021	September 1, 2021
Total		1,505			

(Notes) 1. The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 12, 2021 includes ¥5 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

2. The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 5, 2021 includes ¥3 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

2) Of dividends whose record dates belong to the current fiscal year, dividends that take effect in the next fiscal year

Resolution	Type of stock	Dividend resource	Total amount of dividends (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022	Common shares	Retained earnings	1,256	25.00	December 31, 2021	March 3, 2022

(Notes) 1. The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022 includes ¥11 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

2. The dividend per share based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022 includes special dividend of ¥10.

(3) Type and number of treasury shares at the end of the current fiscal year

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	853	518	330	1,041

(Note) The ending balance of treasury shares of common shares includes 460 thousand Company shares held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trust assets in the Board Benefit Trust (BBT), the Stock Benefit Trust (J-ESOP) and the Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Stockholding Association Purchase-type).

(Major causes of the changes)

Breakdown of increases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Acquisition of treasury shares pursuant to the resolution of the Board of Directors meeting held on February 19, 2021	292
Purchase of shares of less than one unit	0
Acquisition of Company shares by (Trust E Account)	225

Breakdown of decreases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Demand for sales of shares of less than one unit	0
Payment of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	24
Payment of cash upon disposal of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	24
Disposal of Company shares to (Trust E Account)	225
Sales to Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type)	56

5. Notes to Financial Instruments

(Items concerning the status of financial instruments)

(1) Capital management

The Group's basic capital management policy is to establish and maintain a stable financial foundation in order to improve corporate value through sustainable growth.

The Group is not subject to any significant regulatory capital requirements.

(2) Financial risk management

Risk management policy

The Group's business activities are affected by the business and financial market environments. In the course of the business activities, financial instruments held by the Group are exposed to specific risks.

Such risks primarily include 1) market risk ((a) foreign exchange risk, (b) price risk, (c) interest rate risk), 2) credit risk and 3) liquidity risk. In order to mitigate these risks, risk management is conducted.

The Group focuses on highly safe financial assets in its fund management, and procures funds mainly through loans from banks and issuance of bonds. It carries out optimum fund procurements at each time while giving full consideration to the management environment. The Group uses derivative transactions to hedge foreign exchange risk, and does not enter into derivative transactions for speculative purposes. Derivative transactions are executed and managed with approval from the authorized persons in accordance with the internal rules that stipulate transaction authority, limits, and other matters.

1) Market risk

(a) Foreign exchange risk

Trade receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies, which arise from the Group's global business development, are exposed to the risk of fluctuating foreign currency exchange rate. Part of such risk is hedged using forward exchange contracts. These derivative transactions, for which hedge accounting is not applied, are considered to effectively offset the effects of foreign exchange fluctuations.

(b) Price risk

As the Group owns listed shares in companies with which the Group has business relationships, it is exposed to the risk of price fluctuations in equity instruments. The Group regularly assesses the fair values and financial condition of issuers (business partners) and continually reviews the holding status.

(c) Interest rate risk

Of the Group's interest-bearing liabilities, those with floating rates are exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations.

To mitigate the risk of interest rate fluctuations, the Group continually monitors interest rate fluctuations for interest-bearing liabilities with floating rates.

2) Credit risk

The Group's trade and other receivables and other financial assets are exposed to credit risk. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss of the Group in the event that a customer or a counterparty (including financial institutions) fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group sets up lines of credit in accordance with Credit Management Regulations by business and country or region. In addition, the sales division and the finance division regularly monitor the credit status of counterparties of trade receivables, and manage the due dates and outstanding balances by counterparty to identify at an early stage and mitigate recoverability concerns, such as due to deterioration of a counterparty's financial condition. Derivative transactions are entered into only with highly creditworthy financial institutions in order to mitigate credit risk, and therefore the credit risk is considered to be extremely low.

The allowance for doubtful accounts for trade receivables is always measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets, the allowance for doubtful accounts is measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses if

the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, and at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, such as upon a past due event.

When measuring the expected credit losses for trade receivables, in principle, the receivables are grouped depending on the level of credit risk, provision rates are calculated for each group by reflecting forward-looking information in historical credit loss experience, and the expected credit losses for trade receivables are determined by multiplying the outstanding balance of the assets by a corresponding provision rate. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets whose credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, provision rates are calculated for each group of similar assets by reflecting forward-looking information in historical credit loss experience, and the expected credit losses are determined by multiplying the outstanding balance of the assets by a corresponding provision rate. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets whose credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition as well as credit-impaired assets, the expected credit losses are determined as a difference between the book value and the present value of expected future cash flows to be received from the assets, discounted using the effective interest rate at initial recognition. If all or a portion of trade and other receivables and other financial assets are considered not to be recovered or extremely difficult to be recovered, they are determined to be credit-impaired.

The book value after impairment of financial assets stated in the consolidated statements of financial position represents the Group's maximum exposure to the credit risk of financial assets.

3) Liquidity risk

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk that the Group is unable to fulfill its repayment obligations for financial liabilities.

To manage the liquidity risk, the finance division takes measures such as preparing and updating fund management plans in a timely manner, and consolidating fund flows to the Company through the cash management system (CMS) introduced across the Group companies in Japan.

(Items concerning fair value, etc. of financial instruments)

Estimation of fair value

1) Measurement of fair value of financial instruments

The Group determines the fair value of major financial assets and financial liabilities as follows. The fair value of financial instruments is estimated using available market prices, or is measured by appropriate valuation techniques when market prices are not available.

(Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, short-term loans payable)

Since these are settled within a short period, the fair value approximates the book value. Therefore, the fair value is based on the relevant book value.

(Other financial assets and other financial liabilities)

The fair value of marketable equity instruments (listed shares) is measured based on market prices at the fiscal year-end. The fair value of equity instruments (unlisted shares) with no available market prices and debt instruments (preference shares, etc.) classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss is measured using valuation techniques, primarily based on discounted future cash flows, market prices of similar companies or net asset values. Since other financial assets and financial liabilities are settled within a short period, the fair value approximates the book value. One of the main unobservable inputs used to measure the fair value of these financial instruments with no available market prices was valuation multiple derived from the comparable peer company analysis. The fair value increases (decreases) as the valuation multiple rises (declines).

(Derivative assets and liabilities)

The fair value of derivative assets and liabilities is measured at the market quotation of derivative transactions under the same terms and conditions as of the fiscal year-end.

(Contingent consideration)

Contingent consideration in a business combination is measured at fair value as of the acquisition date of the business combination. Contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial liability is remeasured at fair value at each subsequent reporting date. The fair value is determined on the basis of the scenario-based method or Monte Carlo simulation model, where the key assumptions considered are the probability of meeting each performance target, the projected future operating results and the discount rate. The fair value decreases (increases) as the discount rate rises (declines).

(Long-term loans payable)

The fair value of long-term loans payable is measured by discounting the principal and interest at an interest rate that would be applied to a new similar borrowing.

(Bonds payable)

The fair value of bonds payable is measured based on market prices at the fiscal year-end.

2) Book value and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost

The book value and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost are as follows. Financial instruments measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position and financial instruments whose book value approximates the fair value are not disclosed.

	Book value	Fair value
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Long-term loans payable	¥24,384 million	¥23,921 million
Bonds payable	¥9,962 million	¥10,012 million

6. Notes to Per Share Data

Equity per share attributable to owners of parent	¥1,972.89
Basic earnings per share	¥318.35
Diluted earnings per share	¥317.16

7. Notes to Significant Subsequent Events

Issuance of bonds

At the meeting of the Board of Directors held on January 26, 2022, the Company passed a comprehensive resolution to issue unsecured domestic straight bonds as follows:

- (1) Maximum total amount of issue: ¥15 billion (bonds can be issued multiple times within this limit)
- (2) Redemption period: 10 years or less
- (3) Maximum interest rate: 1.5% per annum
- (4) Issue price: ¥100 per par value of ¥100
- (5) Issue period: January 26, 2022 to January 25, 2023

8. Other Notes (Notes to impairment loss)

The Group has recognized impairment losses on the following classes of assets for the current fiscal year.

- (1) Overview of assets or asset groups on which impairment losses were recorded

(Millions of Yen)

Location	Use	Type	Impairment loss
Nakagyo-ku, Kyoto	Idle assets	Buildings	58
		Structures	0
Berlin, Germany	Idle assets	Machinery, equipment and vehicles	40
	Long-lived assets for business use	Customer related assets	15
Total			114

- (2) Factors leading to the recognition of impairment losses

For idle assets in Nakagyo-ku, Kyoto and Berlin, Germany, the Group wrote down their book values to recoverable amounts and recognized impairment losses, since the assets are not expected to be used in the future.

As for long-lived assets for business use in Berlin, Germany, the Group wrote down their book values to recoverable amounts and recognized impairment losses, since profitability initially assumed is not expected.

- (3) Assets grouping method

The long-lived assets for business use and goodwill of the Group are grouped based on the smallest cash-generating unit that generates cash inflows largely independent from other assets. However, assets to be disposed of (assets to be disposed of by disposal or sale, etc.) and idle assets are grouped on an individual basis.

- (4) Method of evaluating recoverable amounts

The recoverable amounts of idle assets in Nakagyo-ku, Kyoto and Berlin, Germany were measured at fair value less costs of disposal.

The recoverable amounts of long-lived assets for business use in Berlin, Germany were measured at value in use. The value in use reflects past experience and external information and is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows that are based on a three-year business plan approved by management to the present value.

9. Other Notes (Notes to business combinations, etc.)

Finalization of provisional accounting pertaining to business combinations

For the business combination conducted on November 2, 2020 to acquire Norwalk, Ohio medical manufacturing operation of Olympus Surgical Technologies America, the amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed were provisional as allocation of the cost was not completed in the previous fiscal year. The amounts were finalized and adjusted as per the following table in the current fiscal year.

In line with the finalization, significant changes in the initial allocation amount of the acquisition costs have been reflected at the beginning of the current fiscal year. As a result, as major changes at the beginning of the current fiscal year, intangible assets decreased by ¥227 million, and goodwill increased by ¥227 million.

Amounts recognized of assets acquired and liabilities assumed

Items	(Millions of Yen)		
	Provisional amount	Adjusted amount	Finalized amount
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	0	—	0
Inventories	877	—	877
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	1,188	—	1,188
Intangible assets (Note 1)	534	(230)	303
Total assets	2,600	(230)	2,370
Current liabilities	46	—	46
Total liabilities (Note 2)	46	—	46

(Notes) 1. Intangible assets consist of technical assets.

2. There are no contingent liabilities.

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(From January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021)

(Millions of Yen)

	Shareholders' equity								
	Share capital	Capital surplus			Legal retained earnings	Retained earnings			Total retained earnings
		Legal capital surplus	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus		Other retained earnings			
					Reserve for open innovation promotion	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward		
Balance at the beginning of current period	12,119	13,550	1,671	15,221	1,230	—	28,766	15,700	45,696
Changes of items during the period									
Dividends of surplus								(1,505)	(1,505)
Profit								6,219	6,219
Purchase of treasury shares									
Disposal of treasury shares			(52)	(52)					
Provision of reserve for open innovation promotion						34		(34)	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity									
Total changes of items during the period	—	—	(52)	(52)	—	34	—	4,679	4,713
Balance at the end of current period	12,119	13,550	1,618	15,168	1,230	34	28,766	20,380	50,410

	Shareholders' equity		Valuation and translation adjustments		Total net assets
	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at the beginning of current period	(1,532)	71,505	9,956	9,956	81,461
Changes of items during the period					
Dividends of surplus		(1,505)			(1,505)
Profit		6,219			6,219
Purchase of treasury shares	(771)	(771)			(771)
Disposal of treasury shares	587	535			535
Provision of reserve for open innovation promotion		—			—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity			(674)	(674)	(674)
Total changes of items during the period	(183)	4,478	(674)	(674)	3,804
Balance at the end of current period	(1,715)	75,983	9,282	9,282	85,265

(Note) Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes to Items Concerning Significant Accounting Policies

(1) Standards and methods of valuation of assets

1) Securities

i. Stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

ii. Available-for-sale securities

Marketable available-for-sale securities: Stated at fair value based on market prices as of the settlement date.

(Differences in valuation are included directly in net assets and the cost of securities sold is determined based on the moving-average method.)

Non-marketable available-for-sale securities: Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

2) Derivatives

Stated at fair value.

3) Inventories

- Finished products (excluding Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials) and work in process: Stated at cost determined by the specific identification method.
(Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

- Finished products (Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials): Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.
(Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

- Raw materials and supplies: Stated at cost determined mainly by the periodic average method.
(Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

(2) Depreciation methods of non-current assets

1) Property, plant and equipment (excluding lease assets)

Straight-line method

Useful lives are principally as follows:

Buildings: 15 to 50 years

Structures: 10 to 45 years

Tools, furniture and fixtures: 2 to 5 years

2) Intangible assets (excluding lease assets)

Straight-line method

Depreciation periods are principally as follows:

Software: 5 years (Usable life of internal use)

3) Lease assets

- Lease assets concerning finance leases except those that deem to transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee: Depreciated by the straight-line method over the lease terms as useful lives with no residual value.

- (3) Standards of accounting for significant provisions
- 1) Allowance for doubtful accounts
The allowance for doubtful accounts is provided at an amount of possible losses from uncollectible receivables based on the actual loan loss ratio from bad debt for ordinary receivables and on the estimated recoverability for specific doubtful receivables.
 - 2) Provision for bonuses
To provide for the payment of bonuses to employees, the amount deemed necessary for employees' bonuses in the current fiscal year is posted based on the estimated amount of payment.
 - 3) Provision for Directors' bonuses
To provide for the payment of bonuses to Directors of the Board, the amount deemed necessary for bonuses for Directors of the Board in the current fiscal year is posted based on the estimated amount of payment.
 - 4) Provision for stock benefit trust
To provide for the award of the Company's shares to employees pursuant to the Policy on the Stock Compensation, provision for stock benefit trust is posted based on the estimated amount of share award obligations at the settlement date.
 - 5) Provision for management board benefit trust
To provide for the award of the Company's shares to Directors of the Board, etc. pursuant to the Policy on Directors' Stock Compensation, provision for management board benefit trust is posted based on the estimated amount of share award obligations at the settlement date.
 - 6) Provision for retirement benefits
To provide for the payment of retirement benefit to employees, the Company posts an amount that is deemed to have accrued at the end of the current fiscal year, based on projected benefit liability and plan assets at the end of the current fiscal year. When calculating retirement benefit liability, the method for allocating the projected amounts to periods up to the current fiscal year is a benefit formula basis.
Prior service cost is recognized as expenses starting from the fiscal year in which such cost was incurred and is amortized over a fixed number of years within the average remaining service period of current employees (10 years) using the straight-line method.
Actuarial gain/loss is recognized as expenses starting from the next fiscal year and is amortized over a fixed number of years within the average remaining service period of current employees (10 years) using the straight-line method.
- (4) Other items of basis of presenting Non-consolidated Financial Statements
- 1) Accounting for retirement benefits
The accounting method adopted for unrecognized actuarial gain/loss and the unamortized amount of unrecognized prior service cost in the Non-consolidated Financial Statements differs from the accounting method for the same items in the Consolidated Financial Statements.
 - 2) Accounting for consumption tax
Transactions subject to the consumption tax and the local consumption tax are recorded at amounts exclusive of the consumption tax.

2. Notes to Changes in Presentation Methods

The “Accounting Standard for Disclosure of Accounting Estimates” (ASBJ Statement No. 31, March 31, 2020) has been applied from the current fiscal year, and “Notes to Accounting Estimates” are presented in Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements.

3. Notes to Accounting Estimates

Valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates

(1) Amounts recorded in the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Shares of subsidiaries and associates of ¥40,845 million, including shares of ¥16,303 million in AR Metallizing N.V., a subsidiary of the Company

(2) Other information

As presented in “Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements, 1., (1), 1) Securities,” the book value of shares of subsidiaries and affiliated companies is stated at cost on the balance sheet. However, when the substantive value of such securities significantly declines due to deterioration in financial conditions of issuers, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, except in cases where their recoverability is supported by sufficient evidence.

In valuing the shares of AR Metallizing N.V., excess earnings power is taken into consideration to determine their substantive value. In the same way as the one to determine the book value of goodwill on the consolidated statements of financial position as described in “Valuation of goodwill of AR Metallizing N.V. and its subsidiaries,” the substantive value of shares is determined based on a three-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined by discounting value the estimated future cash flows that are determined based on the growth rate by country in which our products are sold to the present.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and group of products as well as changes in the price of a base material (paper), which is a primary raw material. As such, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors, it may significantly affect the Non-consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

4. Notes to the Non-consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Accumulated depreciation concerning assets
 Accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment ¥26,549 million

(2) Contingent liabilities

The Company guarantees electronically recorded obligations of subsidiaries and associates.

Nitec Industries, Inc.	¥410 million
Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc.	¥705 million
Nissha Printing Communications, Inc.	¥121 million
Total	¥1,237 million

The Company guarantees bank loans payable of subsidiaries and associates.

Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	¥8,126 million
AR Metallizing N.V.	¥2,088 million
AR Metallizing S.r.l.	¥522 million
AR Metallizing Ltd.	¥1,089 million
AR Metallizing GmbH	¥182 million
Total	¥12,008 million

The Company guarantees lease obligations of subsidiaries and associates.

Nissha Medical Technologies Ltd. and Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	¥460 million
Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	¥1,493 million
Total	¥1,953 million

(3) Monetary claims receivable from and monetary debts payable to subsidiaries and associates

Short-term monetary receivables	¥6,568 million
Long-term monetary receivables	¥7,900 million
Short-term monetary payables	¥6,983 million

(4) Monetary payables to Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members ¥18 million

Long-term monetary payables to Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members are liabilities concerning amounts equivalent to payments of retirement allowances to each of them, corresponding to the period up until the day the Company terminated its unfunded retirement allowance plan for Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members. They are included in “Other” under long-term liabilities.

5. Notes to the Non-consolidated Statement of Income

(1) Transactions with subsidiaries and associates

Operating transactions

Net sales	¥9,373 million
Purchases	¥87,856 million
Non-operating transactions	¥1,904 million

6. Notes to the Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(1) Treasury shares

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	853	518	330	1,041

(Note) The ending balance of treasury shares of common shares includes 460 thousand Company shares held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trust assets in the Board Benefit Trust (BBT), Stock Benefit Trust (J-ESOP) and the Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Stockholding Association Purchase-type).

(Major causes of the changes)

Breakdown of increases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Acquisition of treasury shares pursuant to the resolution of the Board of Directors meeting held on February 19, 2021	292
Purchase of shares of less than one unit	0
Acquisition of Company shares by (Trust E Account)	225

Breakdown of decreases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Demand for sales of shares of less than one unit	0
Payment of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	24
Payment of cash upon disposal of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	24
Disposal of Company shares to (Trust E Account)	225
Sales to Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type)	56

7. **Notes to Tax Effect Accounting**

Significant cause-specific components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax assets	Net defined benefit liability	¥708 million
	Provision for bonuses	¥204 million
	Inventories	¥106 million
	Non-current assets	¥1,377 million
	Investment securities	¥763 million
	Shares of subsidiaries and associates	¥1,274 million
	Allowance for doubtful accounts	¥1,132 million
	Other	¥927 million
	Subtotal deferred tax assets	¥6,494 million
	Less valuation allowance for total deductible temporary differences, etc.	(¥6,494 million)
	Subtotal less valuation allowance	(¥6,494 million)
	Total deferred tax assets	¥— million
	Deferred tax liabilities	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities
Other		¥82 million
Total deferred tax liabilities		¥4,081 million
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)	(¥4,081 million)	

8. Notes to Related Party Transactions

Type	Company name	Ownership (owned) percentage	Relationship	Description of transaction	Transaction amount (Millions of Yen)	Items	Balance at the end of the fiscal year (Millions of Yen)
Subsidiaries	Nitec Industries, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Collection of funds	1,126	Short-term loans receivable	89
						Long-term loans receivable	3,744
	Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Purchase of products	73,766	Accounts payable-trade	1,653
				Collection of funds	7,155	Short-term loans receivable	—
						Long-term loans receivable	—
	Borrowing of funds	3,301	Deposit	3,301			
	Nissha USA, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Sales of products	3,447	Accounts receivable-trade	2,043
	Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing and sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Lending of funds	1,667	Short-term loans receivable	85
				Long-term loans receivable	1,582		
	Loan guarantees	10,079	—	—			
	AR Metallizing N.V.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing and sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Loan guarantees	3,882	—	—

Transaction condition and policy for deciding transaction condition

- (Notes) 1. Offset elimination processing is conducted for onerous transactions of materials in the Non-consolidated Statement of Income.
- The terms and conditions of the sales and purchase of products and lease of real estate assets are decided in consideration of market prices.
 - The interest rates for the lending of funds are decided in consideration of market interest rates. The provision of collateral is not allowed.
 - An allowance for doubtful accounts of ¥1,785 million is posted with regard to the funding of Nitec Industries, Inc.
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts for subsidiaries and associates of ¥1,007 million was posted for the current fiscal year.
 - A loan guarantee was offered mainly to bank loans.
 - Consumption taxes are not included in the transaction amount. They are included in the balance at the end of the fiscal year.

9. Notes to Per Share Data

Net assets per share	¥1,711.67
Basic earnings per share	¥124.85
Diluted earnings per share	¥124.38

10. Notes to Significant Subsequent Events

Issuance of bonds

Statement is omitted since the same details are presented in “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 7. Notes to

Significant Subsequent Events.”

11. Other Notes (Notes to impairment loss)

The Company has recognized impairment losses on the following classes of assets for the current fiscal year.

(1) Overview of assets or asset groups that recorded impairment losses

(Millions of Yen)

Location	Use	Type	Impairment loss
Nakagyo-ku, Kyoto	Idle assets	Buildings	41
		Structures	0
		Tools, furniture and fixtures	0
Total			41

(2) Factors leading to the recognition of impairment losses

For idle assets that are not expected to be used in the future, the Company wrote down their book values to recoverable amounts and recorded the reduced amounts as impairment losses in extraordinary losses.

(3) Assets grouping method

The long-lived assets for business use of the Company are grouped based on the business segments used for monitoring operations for management accounting purposes. However, assets for rent, assets to be disposed of (assets to be disposed of by disposal or sale, etc.) and idle assets are grouped on an individual basis.

(4) Method of evaluating recoverable amounts

The recoverable amounts were measured based on the net selling price and evaluated based on memorandum value.